(11% comparable) with the United States outpacing

the region at 13% (17% comparable). In Asia, Middle

East and Africa orders improved by 6% (11%

comparable) with strong growth in countries like India

offsetting a slight drop in China of 7% (2%

comparable).

• Revenues increased by 3% (6% comparable) to $3,680

million with a positive development in most divisions.

Higher volumes were the main driver to comparable

growth, with the added support from slightly

increased pricing. Execution of the order backlog

combined with higher demand in the short-cycle

businesses supported the quarterly revenue

generation.

Profit

Record-high Operational EBITA of $826 million and all-

time-high Operational EBITA margin of 22.4%, up by

340 basis points year-on-year.

• Operational leverage on higher volumes and impact

from continuous improvement measures were the

key drivers to the higher margin, year-on-year.

• A positive price impact more than offset higher

salary-related costs as well as an increase in R&D and

SG&A spend.

• Margins improved or remained stable in all divisions.

—

Electrification

   CHANGE

($ millions, unless otherwise indicated) Q1 2024 Q1 2023 US$ Comparable

Orders 4,392 4,141 6% 8%

Order backlog 7,389 7,101 4% 12%

Revenues 3,680 3,590 3% 6%

Operational EBITA 826 677 22%

as % of operational revenues 22.4% 19.0% +3.4 pts

Cash flow from operating activities 547 395 38%

No. of employees (FTE equiv.) 50,700 51,130

Growth

 Q1 Q1
Change year-on-year Orders Revenues

Comparable 8% 6%

FX 0% 0%

Portfolio changes -2% -3%

Total 6% 3%

ABB INTERIM REPORT  I  Q1 2 02 4  7

Orders and revenues

Robust customer activity in the projects- and systems-

related businesses offset some weakness in the short-cycle

areas. In total, a new all-time-high order level of $2,303

million was achieved, representing an improvement of 2%

(1% comparable) from last year. Book-to-bill was 1.26.

Some initial encouraging sequential trading signs in the

short-cycle businesses were noted.

• The Traction division was the engine for order growth,

including a large order of $150 million to supply

complete traction packages for 65 new six-car

passenger trains for the Queensland Train

[…]

the large process-related segments oil & gas, pulp &

paper and mining. However, a positive development

was recorded for ports and in the less sizeable low

carbon-related areas such as nuclear, carbon capture,

hydrogen etc. The underlying market sentiment

remained robust across the board.

• On execution of the high order backlog, revenues

increased strongly at 11% (12% comparable) and

amounted to $1,601 million with a positive

contribution from all divisions, supported by strong

contribution from the service business.

Profit

With support from all divisions, the Operational EBITA

margin improved by 140 basis points to the new record-

high level of 15.6% and the Operational EBITA improved

by 23% to $253 million.

• Profitability was supported by the mix in execution of

the order backlog which hosts a higher gross margin,

whilst keeping SG&A expenses on a stable percentage

of revenues.

• A slight positive price impact offset increased salary-

related expenses, year-on-year.

• Operational EBITA margin improved in all divisions

with all now in the “teens” margin range.

—

Process Automation

   CHANGE

($ millions, unless otherwise indicated) Q1 2024 Q1 2023 US$ Comparable

Orders 1,697 2,113 -20% -20%

Order backlog 7,343 6,893 7% 9%

Revenues 1,601 1,436 11% 12%

Operational EBITA 253 205 23%

as % of operational revenues 15.6% 14.2% +1.4 pts

Cash flow from operating activities 229 112 104%

No. of employees (FTE equiv.) 21,340 20,500

Growth

 Q1 Q1
Change year-on-year Orders Revenues

Comparable -20% 12%

FX 0% -1%

Portfolio changes 0% 0%

Total -20% 11%

ABB INTERIM REPORT  I  Q1 2 02 4  9

Orders and revenues
As anticipated, order intake improved from the fourth

quarter, with the strongest increase recorded in the

Robotics division. However, total orders declined by 30%

(30% comparable) from last year’s high comparable and

amounted to $701 million.

• Orders declined at a double-digit rate in both divisions,

although more pronounced in Machine Automation.

• The Robotics demand declined in all customer

segments year-on-year. The sequential pattern was

encouraging and inventory levels in the channels did

seemingly align with the current market situation